



August 4, 2021

—Via Electronic Filing—

Will Seuffert
Executive Secretary
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East, Suite 350
St. Paul, MN 55101

RE: SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY COMMENTS

GAS AFFORDABILITY PROGRAM DOCKET NO. G002/M-21-220

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, submits to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission this Reply to the July 21, 2021 Supplemental Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources (Department) regarding our 2020 Gas Affordability Program (GAP) Annual Report and proposed tariff modification.

We thank the Department for their recommendation that the Commission approve our 2020 GAP Annual Report and approve our proposed tariff modification to reduce the affordability credit threshold from 4 percent to 3 percent of participating customer income. In these Supplemental Reply Comments, we provide some clarifications to the Department's recommendations regarding the modification and reporting.

First, the Department referred to our proposal to reduce the affordability credit threshold from 4 percent to 3 percent as a temporary change. While we made this proposal at this time because it will help reduce the significant GAP tracker balance, we believe the change will be sustainable and ultimately be more impactful to customers in need of energy assistance. As we do in each GAP annual report, we will continue to evaluate our tracker balance and assess whether any program design changes are needed at that time. Second, if the tracker falls below the Department's noted \$50,000 threshold, we will consider the full program design when recommending any changes to make sure we are able to provide impactful benefits to as many customers as possible. We believe the current annual reporting process is sufficient to allow us to fully examine both the tracker balance and the program design.

Mr. Will Seuffert August 4, 2021 Page 2 of 2

We respectfully request the Commission accept our 2020 GAP Annual Report and approve our proposed tariff modification as filed.

We have electronically filed this document with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, and copies have been served on the parties on the attached service list.

Please contact Martha Hoschmiller at <u>martha.e.hoschmiller@xcelenergy.com</u> / 612-330-5973 or me at <u>bridget.dockter@xcelenergy.com</u> / 612-337-2096 if you have any questions regarding this filing.

SINCERELY,

/s/

BRIDGET DOCKTER
MANAGER, POLICY AND OUTREACH

c: Service List

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mustafa Adam, hereby certify ti	hat I have t	this day	served	copies	of the	foregois	ng
document on the attached list of	persons.						

- <u>xx</u> by depositing a true and correct copy thereof, properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota
- <u>xx</u> electronic filing

DOCKET NO. G002/M-21-220

Dated this 4th day of August 2021

/s/

Mustafa Adam

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Mara	Ascheman	mara.k.ascheman@xcelen ergy.com	Xcel Energy	414 Nicollet Mall FI 5 Minneapolis, MN 55401	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
John	Coffman	john@johncoffman.net	AARP	871 Tuxedo Blvd. St, Louis, MO 63119-2044	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Generic Notice	Commerce Attorneys	commerce.attorneys@ag.st ate.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	445 Minnesota Street Suite 1400 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Brooke	Cooper	bcooper@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022191	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
George	Crocker	gwillc@nawo.org	North American Water Office	PO Box 174 Lake Elmo, MN 55042	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 280 Saint Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Edward	Garvey	edward.garvey@AESLcons ulting.com	AESL Consulting	32 Lawton St Saint Paul, MN 55102-2617	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Todd J.	Guerrero	todd.guerrero@kutakrock.c om	Kutak Rock LLP	Suite 1750 220 South Sixth Stree Minneapolis, MN 554021425	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Annete	Henkel	mui@mnutilityinvestors.org	Minnesota Utility Investors	413 Wacouta Street #230 St.Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Michael	Норре	lu23@ibew23.org	Local Union 23, I.B.E.W.	445 Etna Street Ste. 61 St. Paul, MN 55106	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Richard	Johnson	Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co m	Moss & Barnett	150 S. 5th Street Suite 1200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Sarah	Johnson Phillips	sarah.phillips@stoel.com	Stoel Rives LLP	33 South Sixth Street Suite 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Peder	Larson	plarson@larkinhoffman.co m	Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd.	8300 Norman Center Drive Suite 1000 Bloomington, MN 55437	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Eric	Lipman	eric.lipman@state.mn.us	Office of Administrative Hearings	PO Box 64620 St. Paul, MN 551640620	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Pam	Marshall	pam@energycents.org	Energy CENTS Coalition	823 7th St E St. Paul, MN 55106	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
David	Moeller	dmoeller@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022093	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Andrew	Moratzka	andrew.moratzka@stoel.co	Stoel Rives LLP	33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
David	Niles	david.niles@avantenergy.c om	Minnesota Municipal Power Agency	220 South Sixth Street Suite 1300 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Generic Notice	Residential Utilities Division	residential.utilities@ag.stat e.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012131	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Richard	Savelkoul	rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com	Martin & Squires, P.A.	332 Minnesota Street Ste W2750 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Will	Seuffert	Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th PI E Ste 350	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
				Saint Paul, MN 55101			
James M	Strommen	jstrommen@kennedy- graven.com	Kennedy & Graven, Chartered	150 S 5th St Ste 700 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220
Lynnette	Sweet	Regulatory.records@xcele nergy.com	Xcel Energy	414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 Minneapolis, MN 554011993	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_21-220_M-21-220